



THE WEST BENGAL NATIONAL UNIVERSITY OF JURIDICAL SCIENCES
KOLKATA

UNIVERSITY BROCHURE

CLAT 2026

CONTENTS

- **General Information about the University**
- **Fees and Scholarship**
- **B.A. LL.B. Programme**
 - Eligibility
 - Seat allocation under B.A. LL.B. (Hons.) Programme
 - B.A. LL.B. (Hons.) Programme Fees Structure
 - Course Structure B.A. LL.B. (Hons.) Programme
- **B.Sc. LL.B. (Hons.) in Criminology and Forensic Science Programme**
 - Eligibility
 - Seat allocation under B.Sc. LL.B. (Hons.) Programme
 - B.Sc. LL.B. (Hons.) Programme Fees Structure
 - Course Content B.Sc. LL.B. (Hons.) Programme
- **LL.M. Programme (One Year)**
 - Eligibility
 - Seat allocation under LL.M. Programme
 - LL.M. Programme Fees Structure
 - Course Content LL.M. Programme

GENERAL INFORMATION ABOUT THE UNIVERSITY

ABOUT THE UNIVERSITY

The West Bengal National University of Juridical Sciences (NUJS) was established under the The West Bengal National University of Juridical Sciences Act, 1999 (West Bengal Act IX of 1999). The university have recognised under sub-section 2 (f) and section 12-b by the UGC. The B.A LL.B and B.Sc. LL.B are affiliated by the Bar Council of India. Hon'ble Chief Justice of India is the Chancellor of the University and Chairman of its highest governing body - the General Council. In its relatively short existence, NUJS has firmly established itself as one of the premier national law universities in India. NUJS ranked **4th in NIRF India Ranking 2025** under **Law category**. **NAAC** accredited **A+** Grade.

FEES & SCHOLARSHIPS

Despite being able to achieve the status of an academic institution of exceptional caliber, NUJS has maintained a relatively modest fee structure. It further seeks to ensure that no student is forced to discontinue studies on account of financial constraints. With generous donations from individual donors and institutions, the University has built up a Scholarship Fund, proceeds of which are disbursed to students every year on a "need" basis.

The alumni of NUJS have also instituted many scholarships. Arrangements are in place for students of NUJS to secure educational loans from any bank of their choice on mutually agreeable terms. NUJS aims to reach out to potential candidates across the length and breadth of India and abroad. It provides quality education to those hailing from the most marginalized and poorest sections of society. All efforts are made to provide free or subsidized education to such students. NUJS also offers separate scholarships sponsored by various donors. In addition, NUJS Students can also avail of various scholarship schemes sponsored by the Central Government and the State Government for underprivileged and economically weaker sections.

B.A. LL.B (HONS.) PROGRAMME

ELIGIBILITY:

1. There is no upper age limit for candidates appearing for UG Programme for the CLAT 2026.
2. Candidates who have passed in 10+2 or an equivalent examination with a minimum of:
 - i. Forty five percent (45%) of marks or its equivalent in grade or
 - ii. Forty Percent (40%) of marks or equivalent in case of candidates belonging to SC/ST/PwD categories.
3. Candidates appearing for the qualifying examination in March/ April, 2026 are also eligible to apply. However, they shall be required to produce an evidence of their passing the qualifying examination at the time of admission, failing which they shall lose their right to be considered for admission.

SEAT ALLOCATION UNDER B.A. LL.B.(HONS.) PROGRAMME

Category	All India	West Bengal Domicile		Total
General	52	15		67
SC	10	6		16
ST	5	2		7
OBC	-	OBC-A	3	5
		OBC-B	2	
JK [supernumerary seats]	2	-		2
PWD [Horizontal]*	3	2		5 [Horizontal]
TOTAL	70	30		100

**5% Horizontal reservation shall be applicable for Persons with Disabilities (PWD)*

To be Admitted separately by University

Category	Seats
NRI/NRI Sponsored Seats	20

Note: SC, ST, OBC-A and OBC-B candidates under West Bengal Domicile Category must have category certificate issued from the competent Authority of the State of West Bengal.

The West Bengal National University of Juridical Sciences
"Dr. Ambedkar Bhavan", 12, LB Block, Sector III, Salt Lake City, Kolkata - 700 106

B.A. LLB Courses (Fee Structure)		1st year		2nd year		3rd year		4th year		5th year	
Sl.No.	Fees Components	1st Semester	2nd Semester	3rd Semester	4th Semester	5th Semester	6th Semester	7th Semester	8th Semester	9th Semester	10th Semester
		(New Admission)									
	NRI/ NRI Sponsored/ FN Students										
1	Tuition Fee	USD 5,000	USD 5,000	USD 5,000	USD 5,000	USD 5,000	USD 5,000	USD 5,000	USD 5,000	USD 5,000	USD 5,000
2	Other Component of Fees**	USD 1,080	USD 710	USD 725	USD 710	USD 725	USD 710	USD 725	USD 710	USD 725	USD 710
	Total (USD)	USD 6,080	USD 5,710	USD 5,725	USD 5,710	USD 5,725	USD 5,710	USD 5,725	USD 5,710	USD 5,725	USD 5,710
	Gen/SC/ST/OBC/PWD/J&K Students										
1	Tuition Fee	80,000.00	80,000.00	80,000.00	80,000.00	80,000.00	80,000.00	80,000.00	80,000.00	80,000.00	80,000.00
2	Refundable Deposit	10,000.00	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
3	Admission Fee	10,000.00	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
4	Examination Fee	1,000.00	1,000.00	1,000.00	1,000.00	1,000.00	1,000.00	1,000.00	1,000.00	1,000.00	1,000.00
5	Library Fee	12,000.00	12,000.00	12,000.00	12,000.00	12,000.00	12,000.00	12,000.00	12,000.00	12,000.00	12,000.00
6	Computer Fee	7,200.00	7,200.00	7,200.00	7,200.00	7,200.00	7,200.00	7,200.00	7,200.00	7,200.00	7,200.00
7	Student Welfare Fee	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00
8	Development Fee	7,500.00	7,500.00	7,500.00	7,500.00	7,500.00	7,500.00	7,500.00	7,500.00	7,500.00	7,500.00
9	Moot Court/ Seminar/ Workshop Fees etc.	2,500.00	2,500.00	2,500.00	2,500.00	2,500.00	2,500.00	2,500.00	2,500.00	2,500.00	2,500.00
10	Infrastructure & Maintenance Fees	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00
11	Health Insurance Charges **	1,500.00	-	1,500.00	-	1,500.00	-	1,500.00	-	1,500.00	-
	Total (INR)	₹ 1,51,700.00	₹ 1,30,200.00	₹ 1,31,700.00	₹ 1,30,200.00	₹ 1,31,700.00	₹ 1,30,200.00	₹ 1,31,700.00	₹ 1,30,200.00	₹ 1,31,700.00	₹ 1,30,200.00
										TOTAL	₹ 13,29,500.00

Mess Establishment Fees (Non Refundable)											
1	Hostel Room Rent	15,000.00	15,000.00	15,000.00	15,000.00	15,000.00	15,000.00	15,000.00	15,000.00	15,000.00	15,000.00
2	Hostel Electricity Charges	3,500.00	3,500.00	3,500.00	3,500.00	3,500.00	3,500.00	3,500.00	3,500.00	3,500.00	3,500.00
3	Hostel Food Charges	16,500.00	16,500.00	16,500.00	16,500.00	16,500.00	16,500.00	16,500.00	16,500.00	16,500.00	16,500.00
	Total (INR)	₹ 35,000.00									

Subject to revision of fees in future as per decision of the Competent Authority

* Health Insurance Charges is subject to revision by Insurance Company

** University Convocation Fees will be adjusted with Refundable Deposit at the time of issuance of NO DUES CERTIFICATE and Final Settlement of Payment of the Students

*** Other Component of Fees under NRI/ NRIS/ FN Quota may be changed as per prevailing USD Conversion Rate on each semester accordingly.

COURSE CONTENT B.A LL.B. (Hons.) PROGRAMME*

1st Year	1st Semester (Monsoon 24)	2nd Semester (Winter 24)
	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Legal Methods • Law of Contract • Law of Tort including MV Accident and Consumer Protection Laws • Political Science – I • Sociology – I • English – I 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Law of Crimes I (BNS) • Special Contract • Family Law -I • Sociology – II • Political Science II • English - II
2nd Year	3rd Semester (Monsoon 24)	4th Semester (Winter 24)
	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Constitutional Law – I • Law of Crimes -II (CrPC) • History • Economics – I • Family Law – II • Psychology 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Science, Technology and Law • Legal History • Constitutional Law – II • Transfer of Property Law • Civil Procedure Code and Limitation Act • Economics - II
3rd Year	5th Semester (Monsoon 24)	6th Semester (Winter 24)
	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Jurisprudence • Public International Law • Law of Evidence • Company Law – I • Labour & Industrial Laws - I 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Labour & Industrial Laws – II • Human Rights Law • Interpretation of Statutes • Corporate Law – II • Administrative Law
4th Year	7th Semester (Monsoon 24)	8th Semester (Winter 24)
	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Intellectual Property Law • Science, Technology and Law • Clinic-I (Drafting, Pleading and Conveyance) • Child Rights and Law • Law Of Mergers And Acquisitions • Equity, Trust and Specific Relief • Securities Law • Land and Real Estate Law 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Principles of Taxation Laws • Cyber Law & Cyber Forensics • Clinic II (Alternative Dispute Resolution) • World Trade Law • Competition Law • Criminal Psychology • Medicine &Public Health Law • Corporate Insolvency • Film and Law

	9th Semester (Monsoon 24)	10th Semester (Winter 24)
5th Year	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Clinic-III (Compulsory) • Environmental Law (Compulsory) • Mergers and Acquisitions • Patent Law • Disability & Law • The Law & Practice of International Commercial Arbitration • Psychological Investigation of Criminals • Juvenile Justice • Securities and Financial Market Regulations 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Clinic-IV (Compulsory) • Trademark Law • International Finance • Biometrics and personal identification • Corporate Governance • Law Relating to Industrials Design and Layout Design • Banking and Finance Law • Third World and Feminist Approaches to International Law • Strategic and Security Laws • Laws on Securities and Financial Markets • Data Protection Law

***Subject to Revision by University Authorities**

B.Sc. LL.B (HONS.) PROGRAMME

ELIGIBILITY:

1. There is no upper age limit for candidates appearing for UG Programme for the CLAT 2026.
2. Candidates who have passed in 10+2 or an equivalent examination with a minimum of:
 - i. Forty five percent (45%) of marks or its equivalent in grade or
 - ii. Forty Percent (40%) of marks or equivalent in case of candidates belonging to SC/ST/PwD categories.
3. Candidates appearing for the qualifying examination in March/ April, 2026 are also eligible to apply. However, they shall be required to produce an evidence of their passing the qualifying examination at the time of admission, failing which they shall lose their right to be considered for admission.

SEAT ALLOCATION UNDER B.Sc. LL.B.(HONS.) PROGRAMME

Category	All India	West Bengal Domicile		Total
General	23	9		32
SC	6	5		11
ST	3	1		4
OBC	-	OBC-A	2	3
		OBC-B	1	
PWD [Horizontal]*	2	1		3 [Horizontal]
JK [supernumerary seats]	2	-		2
TOTAL	34	18		52

**5% Horizontal reservation shall be applicable for Persons with Disabilities (PWD)*

To be Admitted separately by University

Category	Seats
NRI/NRI Sponsored Seats	10

Note: SC, ST, OBC-A and OBC-B candidates under West Bengal Domicile Category must have category certificate issued from the competent Authority of the State of West Bengal.

The West Bengal National University of Juridical Sciences
"Dr. Ambedkar Bhavan", 12, LB Block, Sector III, Salt Lake City, Kolkata - 700 106

B.Sc. LLB Course (Fee Structure)		1st year		2nd year		3rd year		4th year		5th year	
Sl.No.	Fees Components	1st Semester	2nd Semester	3rd Semester	4th Semester	5th Semester	6th Semester	7th Semester	8th Semester	9th Semester	10th Semester
		(New Admission)									
	NRI/ NRI Sponsored/ FN Students										
1	Tuition Fee	USD 5,000	USD 5,000	USD 5,000	USD 5,000	USD 5,000	USD 5,000	USD 5,000	USD 5,000	USD 5,000	USD 5,000
2	Other Component of Fees**	USD 1,080	USD 710	USD 725	USD 710	USD 725	USD 710	USD 725	USD 710	USD 725	USD 710
	Total (USD)	USD 6,080	USD 5,710	USD 5,725	USD 5,710	USD 5,725	USD 5,710	USD 5,725	USD 5,710	USD 5,725	USD 5,710
	Gen/SC/ST/OBC/PWD/J&K Students										
1	Tuition Fee	1,00,000.00	1,00,000.00	1,00,000.00	1,00,000.00	1,00,000.00	1,00,000.00	1,00,000.00	1,00,000.00	1,00,000.00	1,00,000.00
2	Refundable Deposit	20,000.00	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
3	Admission Fee	10,000.00	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
4	Examination Fee	1,000.00	1,000.00	1,000.00	1,000.00	1,000.00	1,000.00	1,000.00	1,000.00	1,000.00	1,000.00
5	Library Fee	12,000.00	12,000.00	12,000.00	12,000.00	12,000.00	12,000.00	12,000.00	12,000.00	12,000.00	12,000.00
6	Computer Fee	7,200.00	7,200.00	7,200.00	7,200.00	7,200.00	7,200.00	7,200.00	7,200.00	7,200.00	7,200.00
7	Student Welfare Fee	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00
8	Development Fee	7,500.00	7,500.00	7,500.00	7,500.00	7,500.00	7,500.00	7,500.00	7,500.00	7,500.00	7,500.00
9	Moot Court/ Seminar/ Workshop Fees etc.	2,500.00	2,500.00	2,500.00	2,500.00	2,500.00	2,500.00	2,500.00	2,500.00	2,500.00	2,500.00
10	Infrastructure & Maintenance Fees	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00
11	Laboratory Fees	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00
12	Health Insurance Charges **	1,500.00	-	1,500.00	-	1,500.00	-	1,500.00	-	1,500.00	-
	Total (INR)	₹ 1,91,700.00	₹ 1,60,200.00	₹ 1,61,700.00	₹ 1,60,200.00	₹ 1,61,700.00	₹ 1,60,200.00	₹ 1,61,700.00	₹ 1,60,200.00	₹ 1,61,700.00	₹ 1,60,200.00
										TOTAL	₹ 16,39,500.00

Mess Establishment Fees (Non Refundable)											
1	Hostel Room Rent	30,000.00	30,000.00	30,000.00	30,000.00	30,000.00	30,000.00	30,000.00	30,000.00	30,000.00	30,000.00
2	Hostel Electricity Charges	3,500.00	3,500.00	3,500.00	3,500.00	3,500.00	3,500.00	3,500.00	3,500.00	3,500.00	3,500.00
3	Hostel Food Charges	16,500.00	16,500.00	16,500.00	16,500.00	16,500.00	16,500.00	16,500.00	16,500.00	16,500.00	16,500.00
	Total (INR)	₹ 50,000.00									

Subject to revision of fees in future as per decision of the Competent Authority

* Health Insurance Charges is subject to revision by Insurance Company

** University Convocation Fees will be adjusted with Refundable Deposit at the time of issuance of NO DUES CERTIFICATE and Final Settlement of Payment of the Students

*** Other Component of Fees under NRI/ NRIS/ FN Quota may be changed as per prevailing USD Conversion Rate on each semester accordingly.

COURSE CONTENT B.Sc LL.B. (Hons.) PROGRAMME*

1st Year	1st Semester	2nd Semester
	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Legal Methods • Law of Torts including M.V. Accident & Consumer Protection Laws • Contract I • English I • Introduction to Forensic Science • Introduction to Science, Technology & Law 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Contract II • Law of Crimes Paper I : B.N.S. • English II • Family Law I • Environmental Law • Introduction to Crime & Criminology
2nd Year	3rd Semester	4th Semester
	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Constitutional Law – I • Law of Crime Paper II : B.N.S.S. • Family Law – II • Legal History • Fundamentals of Fingerprint and Questioned Document Analysis • Technological Methods in Forensic Science 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Constitutional Law – II • Civil Procedure Code & Limitations • Property Law • Cyber Law and Cyber Crime • Forensic Anthropology • Forensic Medicine and Toxicology
3rd Year	5th Semester	6th Semester
	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Jurisprudence • Law of Evidence : (B.S.A.) • Company Law I • Labour and Industrial Law I • Public International Law • Cyber Forensics 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Company Law II • Labour and Industrial Law II • Administrative Law • Human Rights Law • Interpretation of Statues • Forensic Biology and DNA Technology
4th Year	7th Semester	8th Semester
	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Intellectual Property Law • Clinic -I, (Drafting, Pleading and Conveyance) • Forensic Physics and Ballistics • Victimology • Elective Paper – I • Elective Paper – II 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Socio Economic Offences • Clinic II (Alternate Dispute Resolution) • Principles of Taxation Law • Criminal Psychology • Elective Paper – III • Elective Paper – IV
5th Year	9th Semester	10th Semester
	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Correctional Administration and Community • Forensic Chemistry • Elective Paper - V • Elective Paper – VI • Elective Paper – VII • Elective Paper - VIII 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Clinical Paper III (Professional Ethics and Professional Accounting System) • Clinical Paper – IV (Trial Advocacy, Moot Court Exercise and Internship) • Fundamental Research Methodology/Research Report

*Subject to Revision by University Authorities

LL.M PROGRAMME

ELIGIBILITY:

1. There is no upper age limit for candidates appearing for PG Programme for the CLAT 2026
2. Candidates who have passed an LL.B. Degree or an equivalent examination with a minimum of :
 - i. Fifty percent (50%) marks or its equivalent grade;
 - ii. Forty-Five percent (45%) marks or its equivalent grade in case of candidates belonging to SC/ST/PwD categories
3. Candidates appearing for the qualifying examination in March/ April, 2026 are also eligible to apply. However, they shall be required to produce an evidence of their passing the qualifying examination at the time of admission, failing which they shall lose their right to be considered for admission.

SEAT ALLOCATION UNDER LL.M PROGRAMME

Category	All India	West Bengal Domicile		Total
General	52	15		67
SC	10	6		16
ST	5	2		7
OBC	-	OBC-A	3	5
		OBC-B	2	
PWD [Horizontal]*	3	2		5 [Horizontal]
TOTAL	70	30		100

**5% Horizontal reservation shall be applicable for Persons with Disabilities (PWD)*

Note: SC, ST, OBC-A and OBC-B candidates under West Bengal Domicile Category must have category certificate issued from the competent Authority of the State of West Bengal.

**** Seats for specialization shall be allotted by the University after admission on the basis of CLAT Rank on the following basis:*

- 30 seats for Corporate and Commercial Law,
- 15 seats for International Law,
- 25 seats for Criminal and Security Law,
- 15 seats for Law & Technology and
- 15 seats for IPR law

subject to final decision of the Admission Committee.

The West Bengal National University of Juridical Sciences
"Dr. Ambedkar Bhavan", 12, LB Block, Sector III, Salt Lake City, Kolkata - 700 106

LLM Courses (Fee Structure)		1st year	
Sl.No.	Fees Components	1st Semester (New Admission)	2nd Semester
Foreign National (FN) Students			
1	Tuition Fee	USD 1,500	USD 1,500
2	Other Component of Fees**	USD 1,060	USD 110
Total (USD)		USD 2,560	USD 1,610
Gen/SC/ST/OBC/WB Domicile Students			
1	Tuition Fee	40,000.00	40,000.00
2	Refundable Deposit	10,000.00	
3	Admission Fee	10,000.00	-
4	Examination Fee	2,000.00	2,000.00
5	Library Fee	24,000.00	-
6	Computer Fee	15,000.00	-
7	Student Welfare Fee	5,000.00	-
8	Development Fee	7,500.00	7,500.00
9	Seminar and Workshop Fees etc.	5,000.00	-
10	Infrastructure and Maintenance Fee	10,000.00	-
11	Health Insurance Charges **	1,800.00	-
Total (INR)		₹ 1,30,300.00	₹ 49,500.00
			TOTAL
		₹ 1,30,300.00	₹ 49,500.00
		₹ 1,30,300.00	₹ 1,79,800

Subject to revision of fees in future as per decision of the Competent Authority

* Health Insurance Charges is subject to revision by Insurance Company

** University Convocation Fees will be adjusted with Refundable Deposit at the time of issuance of NO DUES CERTIFICATE and Final Settlement of Payment of the Students

COURSE CONTENT LL.M PROGRAMME*

	1st Semester (Monsoon 2024)	2nd Semester (Winter 2024)
1st Year	<p><u>Compulsory</u> Research Methodology and Legal Writings Comparative Public Law Law and Justice in a Globalizing World</p> <p><u>Stream Specific Compulsory Courses</u></p> <p><u>Corporate & Commercial Law</u> Principles of Corporate Law International Trade Law</p> <p><u>Criminal & Security Law</u> Criminology and Criminal Justice Administration Victimology</p> <p><u>International & Comparative Law</u> Public International Law Law of International Organisations</p> <p><u>Law & Technology</u> Introduction to Science, Technology & Law Healthcare Technology & Law</p> <p><u>Intellectual Property Laws</u> Introduction to IPRs Copyright and Access to Knowledge</p>	<p>1. Compulsory Papers - Stream: Corporate and Commercial Law Bankruptcy Law Competition Law Elective Papers (a)Laws on Securities and Financial Markets (b)International Investment Law (c)Commercial Arbitration</p> <p>2. Compulsory Papers - Stream: International and Comparative Law Elective Papers (a)International Human Rights Law (b) International Refugee Law</p> <p>3. Compulsory Papers - Stream: Criminal and Security Law Strategic and Securities Laws Sentences and Sentencing Process Elective Papers (a) Police Law and Administration (b)International Law on Violence Against Women (a) Transnational Crimes</p> <p>4. Compulsory Papers –Stream: Law & Technology Artificial Intelligence: Usage and Ethical Implications Cyber Law and Cyber Forensics Elective Papers (a) Fin-Tech and Law (b)Privacy, Data Protection and Technology</p> <p>5. Compulsory Papers –Stream: Intellectual Property Laws Patent and Public Health Trade Mark and Brand Building Elective Papers (a)Agriculture and IPR (b)Law on Geographical Indication (c)IP and Competition Law</p>

*Subject to Revision by University Authorities

NOTE:

(i) Please note the fees/ charges applicable to B.A.LL.B. (Hons.), BSc.LL.B (Hons.) and LL.M. Programmes may be revised by the University, and duly notified.

(ii) Hostel for LL.M will be allotted subject to availability.

Contact Us:

For further details, please visit our website www.nujs.edu